
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-6.__ 

OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF 

THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF 

PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF 

A CONTRACT FOR THE WATER & SEWER IMPROVEMENTS TO 

ORCHARD STREET & WALLACE AVENUE PROJECT TO MSP 

CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 

 

 WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale received sealed competitive bids on April 13, 

2023 for performance of the Water & Sewer Improvements to Orchard Street & Wallace Avenue 

project; and 

 

 WHEREAS, eleven (11) sealed bids were received and opened on April 13, 2023, in 

accordance with the bid specifications: 

 

1) MSP Construction Corporation   $    803,908.00   

  (this is a corrected price as the calculation on the bid document was incorrect) 

2) Dumor Contracting Inc.    $    915,662.00 

3) John Garcia Construction Co., Inc.   $    927,985.50 

4) Regal Utility Services Inc.    $    932,273.20 

 (this is a corrected price as the calculation on the bid document was incorrect) 

5) Your Way Construction, Inc.   $    990,876.25 

6) Mike Fitzpatrick Contractors, Inc.   $ 1,012,711.00 

7) Montana Construction Inc.    $ 1,024,000.00 

8) The Shauger Group, Inc.    $ 1,040,550.00 

9) Kulpeksa Land Improvement Corp  $ 1,176,600.00 

 (this is a corrected price as the calculation on the bid document was incorrect) 

10) Underground Utilities Corp.   $ 1,814,744.00 

 (this is a corrected price as the calculation on the bid document was incorrect) 

11) William J. Guarini, Inc.    $ 1,808,213.00 

 

; and 

 

WHEREAS, said bids have been duly reviewed and analyzed by the Borough Engineer and 

the Borough Attorney; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law requires that competitive bidding contracts be 

awarded to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder; and 

 

WHEREAS, the bid received from MSP Construction Corporation in the total amount of 

$803,908.00 has been found to be in proper form and in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

§40A:11-23.5 and the specifications as written; and 

 



 2 

 WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available for 

this contract.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of 

Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey as follows: 

 

1. The Borough Council hereby awards a contract to MSP Construction Corp., 19-B 

Minneakoning Road, Flemington, New Jersey 08822 for the Water & Sewer Improvements to 

Orchard Street & Wallace Avenue project in accordance with the bid specifications in the total 

amount of $803,908.00. 

 

2. The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a 

contract with MSP Construction Corp. in accordance with its bid for the Water & Sewer 

Improvements to Orchard Street & Wallace Avenue project. 

 

3. The Borough’s Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for this 

contract. 

 

4. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of 

the Borough Clerk. 

 

 

 


